
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, 

Monkton Farleigh, Staverton, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                           Cllr Trevor Carbin - Holt and Staverton (Chairman) 
                                Cllr Sarah Gibson - Bradford on Avon South           
                                Cllr Johnny Kidney - Winsley and Westwood 
                                  Cllr Tim Trimble - Bradford-on-Avon North 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2Q4NzVmYmYtMWJhOC00YTFhLThiOWQtNDkxOTdjMjU2OGMy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2Q4NzVmYmYtMWJhOC00YTFhLThiOWQtNDkxOTdjMjU2OGMy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3
[...]
e. 

 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

  Cleveland Bridge repairs 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 LA Treescapes funding bid for Bradford on Avon 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as the correct records the minutes of the 
meetings held on Wednesday 3 March 2021 and Tuesday 18 May 
2021 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting   

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 26)  

  Wiltshire Police  
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

 NHS & Healthwatch   
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Parish Councils  
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford  
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 
 

 Streets Ahead 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 

7   Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working 
groups  

 

 To make appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
2021/22 as follows: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - Cllr Tim Trimble 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Youth – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Older Peoples Champion – Wendy O’Grady 
 

 

8   Delegation to Community Engagement Manager (Pages 27 - 30)  

 To agree policy on CEM Delegated Authority to award funding in 
between meetings 
 

 

9   Grant Funding Applications   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 
Area Board Grant review – BoA Culver Close Borehole project - 
Derrick Hunt 
 

 

10   Working Group updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

  Wednesday 8 September 2021 
 

 Wednesday 3 November 2021 
 

 Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 





11th June 

Cleveland Bridge repairs could push traffic 

through Wiltshire 
 

By Matthew McLaughlin  @matthew_wiltsLocal Democracy Reporter 

 
Cleveland Bridge  

Major repairs to Cleveland Bridge in Bath are due to start this month and could 

have an adverse impact on the county, according to Wiltshire Council. 

From Monday, June 28, the A36 Cleveland Bridge will be closed as it undergoes a 

£3.8m repair project with works expected to last until September. 

This means that much of the existing traffic across the bridge must be re-routed with 

the result being “potential adverse impact” on Wiltshire roads. 

Wiltshire Council has said it has not agreed to the use of the county’s road network for 

any signed diversion routes. 

Cabinet member for transport, Dr Mark McClelland said: “All of the existing 18t 

diverted traffic signage currently on our network will be removed by Bath and North 

East Somerset Council prior to the road closure. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://www.wiltshiretimes.co.uk/author/profile/295734.Matthew_McLaughlin/
http://www.twitter.com/@matthew_wilts


“In order to discourage any unsuitable additional traffic, we have taken the decision to 

erect some 
[...]
ave piloted different approaches using events, 
workshops and surveys, with the data clearly showing that this varied approach to resident 
engagement reaches a wider cross section of the community. This leads to a more 
consultative and collaborative approach and one that promotes local intelligence gathering to 
inform decision making.  
 
The new framework allows Area Boards to tailor their approach to their communities, 
considering what their local priorities are, the partners involved and the outcomes they wish to 
achieve. It will importantly offer more opportunities for our residents to engage with us on 
issues important to them. The model promotes each Area Board to develop its network of 
community led activity through business meetings, community engagements such as events, 
workshops and surveys and a wide range of sub-groups.   
 
Figure 1 shows an example of how the annual Area Board cycle could look. Four Area Board 
business meetings, with multiple Area Board engagements taking place at other times during 
the year, which focus on specific local priorities. In addition, working groups of the board such 
as youth networks, health and wellbeing groups and community area transport groups will 
continue to meet and link with the Area Board.  
 
Figure 1 - The Area Board model 

Page 3

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk




Local Authority Treescape Fund 
 
Wiltshire Council is working in partnership with Bradford-on-Avon Town Council to 
submit a £100k bid to the Local Authority Treescape fund.  
 
The aim is to increase tree coverage across the town to create wildlife corridors, 
increase biodiversity, reduce air pollution, store carbon and improve the health and 
wellbeing of residents. If successful it is hoped that this application will act as a 
template for our other market towns to apply for funding to improve tree coverage 
across the county. 

Page 5





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  3 March 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding - (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Jim Lynch 
and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 36 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

51   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the on-line meeting of the Bradford on 
Avon Area Board 
 
The Area Board members were introduced 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Community Led Housing 
 

 Foster Caring 
 

52   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies 
 

53   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 January 2021 
were signed as the correct record 
 

54   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none 
 

55   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – the written update was noted 
 

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - the written update was noted 
 
 
NHS – the written update was noted 
 
 
Healthwatch - Margaret Winskill outlined the written update 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Market town land issue – that the Town Council had concerns re 
proposed Wiltshire Council housing site allocations 
 

 Skateboard park – that the application would go ahead at Poulton Field 
 
 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council - the written update was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates 
 

56   Modification of the Bradford on Avon Air Quality Management
[...]

 That some 365 responses had already been received from the BoA 
community area 

 

 The importance of highlighting and pushing the brown field sites for future 
housing developments 
 

 How did this Strategic Approach address Climate Change? 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin briefly outlined the Staverton development and its potential  
impact on the Bradford on Avon community area 
 

58   Community Status Report 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager gave a short presentation 
outlining the Bradford on Avon community status report 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Feedback and intelligence on the impact of Covid-19 

 
 That the Health & wellbeing group and Youth groups would feed into the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment data (JSNA) 

 
 That the June meeting of the Area Board would pick up on the consultation with 

local partners, groups and organisations 

 
 That a report to Area Boards would be given during summer 2021 

 
 That during July – September period it was planned to hold further Area Board 

discussion, identify priorities and develop action plan with regular reporting to 
future Area Board meetings 

Page 10



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her update 
 

59   Youth Futures and the Creative Economy 

 Cllr Jim Lynch advised that at the previous Area Board meeting, Councillors had 
agreed his concerns regarding the impact of Covid-19 on teenagers and young 
adults. Both statistically and anecdotally, those aged 16 to 24 were known to 
have suffered greatly over the past year; socially, emotionally and financially 
 

It was proposed that the Area Board commit to fostering a support network, both 
online and face-to-face, for young people in our Community Area (16 to 24), to 
enable them to share their Covid-related experiences, and to respond 
accordingly  
 
Decision 
That the Bradford on Avon Area Board awarded £4,485 (capital funding 
budget) £810 (youth & health and wellbeing budget) to the Young Futures 
a
[...]
1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge. BA14 8AH 

Date:  18 May 2021 

Start Time: 1.00 pm 

Finish Time: 1.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
 

Page 13

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

64   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies 
 

65   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Trevor Carbin was elected Chairman  
 

66   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Sarah Gibson was elected Vice-Chairman 
 

Page 14



 

 

Bradford on Avon 

 
10 June 2021 
 

 
 

Community Area Status Report for Bradford on Avon 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
I. To present to members a status report that summarises what the key 

issues are for the community area as a result of analysing local data and 
discussions with local stakeholders.  

II. To recommend that the Area Board endorses the report and commits 
itself to considering what part it can play in addressing the issues 

 
2.  Background 

 
Every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department working with key 
partners and organisations, undertakes a thorough analysis of the data available  
to provide a summary of the current and future needs of people in Wiltshire. This 
information which is called the “Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment” 
(JSNA) is broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 community areas. 
 
Previously, the information has been used to help local communities in their 
prioritisation and decision making. A key feature of this has been a series of 
events to bring representatives of the local communiti
[...]
ea Board meeting for 
agreement. It will subsequently be a standing item at future area board 

Page 16



 
 

meetings utilising a traffic light system to offer a simple visual indicator to 
monitor progress.  
 

II. As many other groups and organisations as possible are to be encouraged 
to also consider the report and ask themselves where they can make a 
difference and what they can do to support local action. 
 

III. Where issues are common across multiple community areas, the area 
board team will collate these and look to see if it is better to address these 
collectively across multiple community areas. Where there seems to be a 
Wiltshire wide concern, a more strategic approach will be considered. 

 
It is proposed that the Area Board will use its strategic influence and delegated 
powers to shape the delivery of local services and actions.  It will also direct its 
delegated resources to facilitate and support community-led projects and local 
initiatives that specifically address the identified priority issues.   
 
It is recognised that some issues will be easier to tackle than others and it is 
important to target areas where tangible outcomes and progress can be delivered.  
Successes should be celebrated and the contribution from volunteers recognised 
and valued 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status report 
 

(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 
priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it will contribute to 
addressing the identified issues. 

  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon 

those issues identified in the status report. 
 

(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to 
work with key partners, agencies and community groups to encourage 
them to consider where they are best placed to take actions around the 
priorities identified. 
 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made 
in relation to its own action plan.  
 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to 
help bring this report together 
 
 

 
Report Author: Ros Griffiths Community Engagement Manager 
E-Mail:  Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Bradford on Avon Community Area Status Report 

Spring/Summer 2021 

Background and context 

The overarching aim of this document is for Bradford on Avon Area Board and its partners to obtain 
a better awareness of the issues within the Bradford on Avon Community Area. This in turn will 
inform our understanding of how to support local responses from communities, businesses and 
organisations and link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it’s partners and agencies, so that collaboratively 
we can tackle these issues including those arising from COVID-19.  

  
The Bradford on Avon community area has seen an incredible response to the COVID19 pandemic with 
volunteers leading the response and strategic partners working collaboratively to support our 
communities.  Every person within the area had access to support from one of the community groups that 
were set up, some of which have gone on to offer additional services for the community. This builds upon a 
foundation of strong partnership working between the community and supporting organisations.  

 

As we now look ahead, this short document provides a summary of information that can be utilised to help 
inform the local community response. It brings together the differing data and information 
sources from across the community area that will help us to understand the state of our community and 
some of the impact of COVID-19.  
 
Over time this document will be regularly updated in response to changes, new information and actions 
undertaken. Whilst the impact of COVID-19 in some areas is considerable, it is recognised that many of 
the issues identified in this 
[...]
I. Economy and employment  
II. Health, well-being and adult care  

III. Community Resilience  
IV. Young people, education and children  

 
Other themes such as Transport, Community Safety, Housing and the Environment will be covered in 
the Area Board action/work plan that will be shared at future meetings. 

 
The Area Board, working with existing and new sub - groups, leads from town and parish councils, 
community groups and organisations, will carry out further investigation on the community issues, themes 
and priorities identified above, bringing together work currently happening and identifying gaps.   
   

 

Recommendations and next steps 

  
(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status report 

 
(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 priority actions at any one 

time to demonstrate where it will contribute to addressing the identified issues. 
  

(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon those issues identified in 
the status report. 

 
(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to work with key partners, 

agencies and community groups to encourage them to consider where they are best placed to 
take actions around the priorities identified. 
 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made in relation to its own 
action plan.  
 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to help bring this report 
together. 

 
 

 

Page 30



@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Trowbridge CPT
Area Board Update

June 2021

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



05/07/21 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Your CPT - Trowbridge
Inspector: Gill Hughes

Neighbourhood Sergeants:

Sgt James Twyford (Bradford on Avon, Melksham)

Sgt Charlie Chilton (Trowbridge)

Neighbourhood Officers:

PC Louis Bowden (Bradford on Avon
[...]
e on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks are 
undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 56

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  
 

 
Kevin Fielding 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 57





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Bradford on Avon Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 
Outside Body  

Councillor Representative 

BoA Dementia Action Alliance 

 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 

BoA Streets Ahead/Air Quality Alliance 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 

BoA Business 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson & Cllr Johnny 
Kidney 

 

[...]
ty in support, prior to the 
expenditure being agreed. 

 
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to the 
next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where a significant 
number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special meeting may be 
called, following consultation with the Chairman to determine such matters. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Lisa Moore 
Democratic Services Officer 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 74

mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 75





02/07/2021 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/39 1/4

Report To Bradford On Avon Area Board

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 14 July 2021

Title of Report Bradford On Avon Area Grant Report




Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Bradford On Avon Area Board.
These could include; community area
grants, health and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.




Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations




Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG2 Community
Area Grant

Staverton Parish
Council

Staverton Play Area Disabled Basket
Swing

£1149.96 £574.98

Project Summary:

The last Health and Safety Report for the Play Area at School Lane failed the basket shaped swing under British Standards
saying that it needed safety chains to comply. Unfortunately we had to remove the swing until it can be upgraded.
Unfortunately as this sw
[...]
when
required (e.g. "Help in Holt") and distributing financial aid when required 

- supporting local groups by providing resources,
visiting local venues (e.g. Luncheon Club - carol singing)

- providing opportunities for the community to make new
connections, learn new skills, socialise and enjoy events.



There is a short film on our website (www.holtpreschool.co.uk/our-
community) which shows just how much the pre-school means to the community.



Many of the residents of Holt have either
attended or worked at pre-school themselves or have children or grandchildren who have. It is a very special place and is
well supported in the community. 


ABG128 Community
Area Grant

4Youth South West New Kitchen for Atworth Youth Centre £6300.00 £3150.00

Project Summary:

4Youth (South West) have recently taken over the youth centre in Atworth and are undertaking significant refurbishment
works prior to reopening the centre in September 2021. Part of these works will be completely replacing the kitchen which
is currently not fit for purpose.

ABG121 Youth Grant Youth Adventure Trust Supporting disadvantaged young people
through the pandemic and beyond

£12309.90 £2449.90

Page 78

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/128
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/121


02/07/2021 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/39 3/4

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

Project Summary:

We would like your support to help fund the programme costs of the 9 young people from Bradford on Avon currently on
the programme, but specifically helpful would be the Youth Worker/Programme Manager salary costs associated with the
support of these 9 young people. 

Youth Adventure Trust recognises that there needs to be positive action and intervention
to improve the outcomes for the most disadvantaged people in society. The y
[...]
ys funding allocated to Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Bradford on Avon Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £12,867 
3.  Legal Implications 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4.  HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
5.  Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6.  Safeguarding implications 

 

 

P
age 97



 

 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	09_Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards
	Local Authority Treescape Fund

	3 Minutes
	18.05.21 Draft Minutes

	5 Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting
	BoA Community Area Status Report

	6 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	BoA TC update
	Healthwatch June 2021
	Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon update
	Wiltshire Music Centre AB partner update

	7 Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii

	8 Delegation to Community Engagement Manager
	9 Grant Funding Applications
	BoA areaboard_grant_committee_report 14.07.21

	10 Working Group updates



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

—_—_—

MINUTES

Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board
Place: On-Line Meeting
Date: 14 July 2021

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding, (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
ClIr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Clir Sarah Gibson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney

and ClIr Tim Trimble

Wiltshire Council Officers

Ros Griffiths — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Total in attendance: 20



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute | Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision
No..
1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the on-line meeting of the Bradford on
Avon Area Board.
The Area Board members were introduced.
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:
e Cleveland Bridge repairs
e Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards
e Local Authority Treescapes funding bid for Bradford on Avon
2 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Staverton Parish Council.
3 Minutes
Decision
e The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 3 March 2021 and
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were signed as the correct records
4 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
5 Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting

Ros Griffiths — Community Engagement Manager presented to the Area Board a
status report that summarised what the key issues were in the community area
as a result of analysing local data and discussions with local stakeholders.

It was noted that every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department
working with key partners and organisations, undertook a thorough analysis of
the data available to provide a summary of the current and future needs of
people in Wiltshire.

Page 2 of 7




This information which was called the “Community Area Joint Strategic
Assessment” (JSNA) was broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20
community areas.

The following priorities and Area Board leads were agreed:

Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities
(lead Cllr Sarah Gibson)

Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing
(lead ClIr Johnny Kidney)

Supporting the local economy
(leads ClIr Sarah Gibson and Clir Johnny Kidney)

Addressing Climate Change
(lead ClIr Tim Trimble)

Delivering better bus services
(leads ClIr Johnny Kidney and ClIr Tim Trimble)

A full report was included in the agenda pack.

Decision

That the Bradford on Avon Area Board approved and adopted the
Community Status report

That the Bradford on Avon Area Board produced a rolling action
plan including up to 5 priority actions at any one time to
demonstrate where it would contribute to addressing the identified
issues

That the Bradford on Avon Area Board would prioritise its resources
including funding upon those issues identified in the status report

That the Bradford on Avon Area Board requested the Community
Engagement Manager to work with key partners, agencies and
community groups to encourage them to consider where they were
best placed to take actions around the priorities identified

That regular updates were submitted to the Bradford on Avon Area
Board on progress made in relation to its own action plan

Page 3 of 7




e That the Bradford on Avon Area Board expressed its thanks to
those who gave their time to help bring the report together

The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her report.

Partner Updates

The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted:

Wiltshire Police Sgt James Twyford — written report

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Station Manager Dave Geddes —
written report

Healthwatch — Written report

Bradford on Avon Town Council — written report

e That Wiltshire Council was working in partnership with Bradford-on-Avon
Town Council to submit a £100k bid to the Local Authority Treescape
fund

e September 2021 — consultation on Poulton Park regeneration
e Food festival weekend - 17/18 July

e That the Town Council had applied for grant funding to improve the local
bus service
Parish Councils — Nothing received
Climate Friendly Bradford — Jeremy Wire - written report

Wiltshire Music Centre — Annabel Green - written report

Streets Ahead — Nothing received

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

Page 4 of 7




Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups

The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 2021/22
were made:

e Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - ClIr Tim Trimble
e Health and Wellbeing Group — ClIr Johnny Kidney
e Youth — ClIr Sarah Gibson

e Older Peoples Champion — Wendy O’Grady

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager

The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the
agenda pack.

Decision
e That the Bradford on Avon Area Board members agreed the update

to the delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager
in order to expedite funding awards in between meetings

Grant Funding Applications

Area Board Grant review — Bradford on Avon Bowls Club, Culver Close
Borehole Project

Derrick Hunt gave a brief update.
Points made included:
e Thank you to the Bradford on Avon Area Board who were the first to back
the project, which had proved very successful, thanks also to the Hills
Group and Community First for their funding and assistance

e That the bore hole was shared with Bradford on Avon Cricket Club

¢ It was thought that Bradford on Avon Bowls Club were the first bowls club
to have their own bore hole in the UK

Page 5 of 7




Grant Applications

Decision
Holt Pre School awarded £6,000 for Holt Pre School New Community
Building

Decision
4Youth South West awarded £3,150 for New Kitchen at Atworth Youth
Centre

Decision
Staverton Parish Council awarded £574.98 for Staverton Play Area
Disabled Basket Swing

Youth Adventure Trust requesting £2,449.90 for Supporting disadvantaged
young people through the pandemic and beyond (youth funding) — It was
agreed to defer, pending the outcome of the Bradford on Avon Town
Council grants funding meeting on the 15 July 2021. It was agreed to
allocate £2,000 for this scheme from Area Board funds if the Bradford on
Avon Town Council also agreed funding

Decision
We Hear You awarded £2,337.50 for WHY counselling in Bradford on Avon
(health and wellbeing funding)

10 Working Group updates
e Health and Wellbeing — next meeting date to be confirmed. looking at late
August or early September
e Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Minutes of meeting held 17
May 2021 — noted
11 Future Meeting Dates

e Wednesday 8 September 2021
e Wednesday 3 November 2021

e Wednesday 23 February 2022

Page 6 of 7




12

Close

Page 7 of 7




